HILLCREST

SOLAR
PROJECT

January 13, 2020

Ohio Power Siting Board
Docketing Division

180 East Broad Street, 11™ Floor
Columbus, Ohin 43215-3793
Attind Grant Zeto

RE; Case Nos. 17-1152-EL-BGN - Hillerest Solar 1, LLC

Notice of Compliance with Certificate Condition #6 — Before commencement
of construction activities in any affected areas, Hillerest shall obtain and
comply with all necessary permits and authorizations. Hillerest shall provide
copics of such permits and authorizations to Staff within seven days prior to
the applicable construction activities. Hillerest shall provide a schedule of
construction activities and acquisition of corresponding permits for each
activity at the preconstruoction conference,

Dear Mr. Zeto;

Hillerest Solar I, LLC ("Hillorest Solar™) is certified to construct a solar-powered electric
generation facility in Brown County, Ohio in accordance with the orders issuved by the Ohio Power
Siting Board ("OFSB7) in the above-referenced cases.

Attached please find the Highland County Water Company Crossing Consent Agreement
and confirmation from South Central Power Co. that a crossing agreement is not required regarding
compliance with Certificate Condition #6 of the Opinion, Order and Certificate issued on February
15, 2018 in Case No. 17-1132-EL-BGHN,

We are available, at your convemence, to answer any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

N

For Julia Mancinelli, Senior Manager - Envitonment

Attachment: Highland County Water Company & South Central Power Co. correspondence
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Madison Walsh

From: Zachery Reed <zreed@SouthCentralPower.com>

Sent: MNovember 11, 2019 11:25 AM

To: Adriana Terziotis

Ce Marlene Roman; Kyle Hepering Brandon Woudzia; David Kline; Mike Chalfan
Subject: RE- QLIPS Ticket - AS13602937
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Adriana,

Based on this design, there will not be a requirement for & crossing agreement with South Central Fower Co. Please be
aware, SCP overhead lines are operated at 7200/GROY12470 V. Take necessary precautions as may be required when
crossing under lines with eguipment.

The area in and around the proposed substation and Q&M Facility would be serviced by Duke Energy, not SCP, If there
are any other arsas that may require service, please let us know,

| believe this addresses any cutstanding issues. If anything else comes up please don’t hesitate ta contact us.

Thamk you,

Zachery A. Reed, P.E.
Director of Engneering

South Central Power Company
2780 Copnpath Road ME
Lancaster, OH 43130

Work-740-689 = E150 | Cell: 740-815-4274
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From; Adriana Terziotls <ATerziotis@innergey. coms

sent: Monday, November 11, 2019 11:5% AM

Tao: Zachery Reed <rresd@@SouthCentralPower.com:s

Ce: Mandy Babbert <babbert@southeent ralpower.com>; Marlena Roman <roman@southcentralpower.comz; Kyle
Heavrin <kbeavrin@SouthCentralPower.com>; Tom Musick <musicki@southeentralpower.com=; Brandon Woudzia
<BWoudzia@innerges.com=; David Kline <DEline @innergex.come-



Subject: RE: OUPS Ticker - A313602937
Importance: High

CALITION: EXTERMAL MAL

Hello Zachary,

Apobagies for the delay! Attached vou'll find the preliminary directional bore details as well as the markers that are
planned to be installed.

Cable gipe will be as follows:

AC CABLE - PVC CONDUIT SIZE
CABLE SIZE Hw;;EEfHDﬂT
i cm’:éfr‘g; mman 120w {07)
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Mo relocates are required as our installations will be underground,

Finally, we may need some additional service for our Operations{O& M) bullding, Please see E-D2 overall site layout for
the OEM location, Where woulkd we be able to connect to? How long would the service wires be?

Thank you,

Adriama Terziotis, ing. / P.Eng.
Gestionnalre de projets
Frojec Manager

INNERGEX

1225, rue Sainl-Charles Cuesl, 10e dage, Longuauil [Qusbec) J4k 08E
Ted, 450 82 8-2500 1240 | Gell, 581 B34-0558 | ww. Innenges, com

From: Zachery Reed <zreed @SouthCentralPower come>

Sent: 18 octobre 2019 17:08

Toe Adriana Terziotls <ATerziptis@innergey com=

Cct Mandy Babbert <babbert@southcentralpower.com>; Marlene Roman <roman@southcentralpower com>; Kyle

Heavrin <heavrin@SputhCentralPower.coms; Tom Musick <musick@southcentralpower.coms
Subject: RE: OUPS Ticket - A913802937
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Adriana,

Please submit plan and profile of crossing for review. Depending on your proposed construction a crossing agreement
and/or coordination may or may not be required, | have copied our Director of Planning and Religbility — Marlene
Roman and Key Accounts Manager — Kyle Heavrin to keep them In the loop.

If any additional relocates are required for your construction, please submit them as well. A site plan fer each conflicted
area will need to be submitted so that we can account for any addition of facilities or grade changes.

additionally, portions of the propased plant lay within SCP Certified Electric Service Territory. If additicnal temparary
construction power services are needed within our territory, please let us know,

My assumption 15 that the final geperating plant interconnection will be on the Duke Foster-Hillcrest
345KV Transmission Line and the plant will be operated as a PIM Generator, Please canfirm this.

Also, will the generating plant require any additional permanent service or standby service provided by SCPY
Thank you for your request and we look forward to working with you.

Regards,

Zachery A, Reed, P.E.
Director of Enginesring

Sowth Central Power Campany
2780 Coonpath Road ME
Lancaster, OH 43130

Work:740-689 - 6150 | Cell; 740-415-4274
zrecdiiizouthesnirlpower.com
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From: Mandy Babbert <habbert @southeentralpower com:
Sent: Friday, October 18, 2019 4:24 PM

To: Zachery Reed <zreed@SouthCentral Power. com=
Subject: FW: DUPS Ticket - 20136020937

Importance: High

see the amail below.,



Mandy

From: Adriana Terziotiz <ATerziotis@inng rgex, coms>
Sent: Friday, October 18, 2019 4:06 PM

To: Mandy Babbert <babbert u I G0
Subject: RE: QLIPS Ticket - A913602937

Importance: High

CALTION: EXTERMAL PAIL

Hello Mandy,

Hope you're welll We are now closer to breaking ground for the construction of Hillcrest solar farm and need
confirmation if we would need a permit ko cross South Central Power primary overhead line at the intersection of State
Route 286 and Driver Collins Rd. If we dao, what is the process for applying for a permit?

If you are not the persan to speal with, can you direct me to the right person at South Central Power,
A guick response would be greatly appreciated!

Thank youl

Adriana Terziotls, ing. | P.Eng.
Geslionnaire ge projels
Friyec! Manager

INNERGEX

1226, rue Saint-Charbes Quest, 100 diage, Lenguesl [Qusbes) J4K 0ES
Tal 450 928-2550 x1240 | Cell. 581 884-0558 | e nnengex. com

From: Mandy Babbert <babbert@southéentralpower.com>
Sent: 7 juin 2019 0835

To: Adriana Terziotis <ATerziolis@innerges.com

Subject: RE: OUPS Ticket - A913602937

Attached is a map that shows north of State Route 286,

Mandy Babbert

South Central Power

GI5 Speclalist

FA-689-6132
babbert@southcentralpower.com




From: Adriana Terziotis <ATerzictis@innergex.coms:
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 1:25 FM

To: Mandy Babhert <babbert@southcentralpower_ comi>
Subject: RE: DUPS Ticket - A913£02937
Importance: High

Hi Mandy,

This is exactly what | wanted. Would it be possible to get this map in its original version? Waould [t also be possible to see
the utility installations north of the State Route 286 up to Upper 5 mile east Rd?

Kindest regards,

Agiriana Terzlotis, ing. | P.Eng.
Geslionnaine de projets

Projec! Manager

INNERGEX

1225, rue Saint-Charles Cuesl, 108 éage, Losgueud (Guabes) J4K OBD
Tél 450 028-2550 1240 | Cel. 531 BR4-05BE | vosw.inmenges com

From: Mandy Babbert <babbent@southcentralpower.coms
Sent: 23 mai 2019 10:28
To: Adriana Terziotls <ATerziotis@innergexcom>

Subject: OUPS Ticket - AS13602%37
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Hi Adriana:
I've attached a POF showing SCP facilities at Greenhbush East Rd.

Please note that this PDF should not be used as a reference for excavation purposes. A physical locate of the area
should be performed instead.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, piease let me know.

Sincerely,

Kandy Babbert
South Central Power
GI5 Specialist
F40-689-6132

Babbert@southcentralpower.com

[ %41
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Br

CROSSING CONSENT AGREEMENT

%ﬁm{ﬂﬂzfi CONSENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement™) is made and entered into as of
Letw . 2018 (the “Effective Date™) by and between Highland County
Waler Company, o corporation suthorized to transact business in Ohio, having a mailing address
of 6690 US Route 50, P.O. Box 240, Hillsboro, Ohio (*Easement Holder™), and Hillerest Solar L,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 1105 Navasota Strect,
Austin, Texas 7TET0Z ("Hillerest™)

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Easement Holder is the curvent owner and holder of the easement instruments more
fully deseribed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Easement Agreements™)
by virtue of the transfer, mergers and/or succession, if any, affecting, inter alia, certain portions of
the real property located in Brown County, Ohio, which is more specifically described on
Exhibit B attached hereto {the “Property™);

WHEREAS, Hillcreat is the current holder of solar energy lease and easement rights under certain
solar encrgy leases and eascment agreements, affecting certain portions of the Property, pursuant
Lo certain easements and other instruments and agreements {collectively the “Solar Apreements™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Easement Agreements, Easement Holder has insialled, maintains end
operates certain water lines and appurienant facilities (the “Water Line Facilities™) on the Property;

WHEREAS, pursuant 1o the Solar Agreements, Hillerest has the right to develop, construct,
operate, maintain, repair and replace a solar farm project, including, but not limited to,
transmission lines, collection lines, panels, racking, inverters, pyranometers, fences, aceess roads,
and equipment related thereto (collectively the “Solar Farm Facilities™) on the Property and other
properties in the vicinity of the Property;

WHEREAS, certain of the Solar Farm Facilities will cross the Water Ling Facilities or otherwise
encroach upon Easement Holder's right-of-way easement areas on the Property; and

WHERFEAS, Essement Holder, to the extent allowed by applicable law, desires to grant and
confirm, for the benefit of Hillcrest, ils consent to such crossings.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable
congideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Easement Holder
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does herchy consent to, avthorize and agree to Hillerest's construction, maintanance, operation,
repait and replacement of the Solar Farm Facilities, and any necessary excavalions or crossings in
connection therewith, under, over, above, across and proximate to the Water Line Facilities and
eorresponding easement areas,

Lo Crogsing Requirements:.

a With respect to locations where Hillerest is burying electrical collection lines that
cross Easement Holder's Water Line Facilities, Hillorest will observe the following
requirements:

i,

iii.

iy,

for any buried cables carrving electricity, Hillerest will encase the cable in
4 non-metaliic conduit;

Hillerest will bury any lines or cables at least four (4) feet below any Water
Line Facilities;

Hillerest will make its crossing ot an engle as close to ninety degrecs (907
to the Water Line Facilitics a3 reasonahly practicable, and any electrical line
(or conduit containing multiple lines, subject to consultation with Easement
Holder) that is installed shall only cross the Water Line Facilities once every
twenty {209 feet;

Warning signs, idenlifying the owner, type of service, and emergency phone
numbers shall be placed on each side of Easement Holder's easement,
where practical (bt not in any fleid used for agricultural purposes), or at
the nearest fence line or other above-ground structure that the Solar Farm
Facilities cross; and

Hillcrest shall provide a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours’ notice to
Easement Holder prior to any installation, construction, excavation,
maintenance, repair or demolition work on the easement arca by calling the
Ohio Utilities Protection Service for a locate as required by state law and
by sending a fax or e-mail to Easement Holder s (937) 1934281 or
Robihighlandcountywater.com.

b. With respect to locations where Hillerest is installing overhead collection lines and
transmission lines that cross the Water Line Facilities, Hillerest will observe the
following requirements:

i

ii.

Hillerest will install ne poles, anchors, guy wires or other above ground
improvements in the right of way without further approval from Essement
Holder;

COwerhead power lines or other crossings must maintain 8 minimum
elearance of twenty-five feet (25") above the rignt of way,
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iii.  Hillcrest shall provide a minimum of forty-cight (48) hours’ notice to
Eaxsement Holder prior to any installation, consiruction, excavation,
maintenance, repair or demolition work on the easement aren by sending a
fax or e-mail to Easement Holder at the contact information set forth in
clause (v) above; and

iv.  Any such lines shall comply with the National Electrical Safety Code, and
any other applicable rules, regulations or state or federal laws, and shall be
installed in such a manner as will provide suflicient clearance s us not o
interfere with Easement Holder's ose and operation of its Water Line
Facilitics.

2, As-Buill Drowings. Within ninety (90) days after completion of installation of the Solar
Farm Facilities, collectively, that cross the Water Line Facilities, Hillerest shall provide Easement
Holder with “as-built” drawings or coordinates which will identify the location of the Solar Farm
Facilities that cross the Water Linc Facilities (each a “Crossing™)-

3, Representotions and Warrgnties. Easement Holder and Hillerest each represent and
warrant 10 the other that (i) such representing and warranting party has the right and authority to

execute this Agreement, (ii) the person signing this Agreement on such party’s behalf is authorized
to do so, and {ii} when signed by such party, this Agresment constitutes & valid and binding
agreement enforceable against the party in accordance with its terms. Easement Holder represents
to Hillerest, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it is the current owner and holder of the
rights of the grantee under the Fasement Agreements. Hillerest represents and wamants to
Easement Holder that it is the current owner and halder of the rights of the lessee under the Solar
Agreements.

4. Landowner Consent, It shall be the sole responsibility of Hillerest to obtain and secure any
necessary consent required by applicable law or any govemning authority, or from any of the
landowners of the property described in Exhibit “B”, or any appurtenant property owners if
necessary, 4§ may be required by law, with respect 10 the work o be performed by Hillerest in
connection with this Agreement, and Hillcrest shall indemnify and hold Easement Holder harmless
from any costs, loss or expense resulting therefrom or related thereto, including reasonable
attorney's fees and costs, whether suit shall be filed or not.

5 Right of Inspeetion. Each of the parties reserves unto itself the night to visually inspect the
equipment of the other party located within any Crossing on the following terms and conditions:

a. The inspecting party shall give the other party at least forty-eight (48) hours” prior
written notice of when such inspection will occur.

b, Such inspection right shall extend only to such equipment as is located within 2
Crossing and is visible above ground, without performing any excavation or other
maovement of soil, and shall not extend to any plans or drawings for such equipment.

C. The inspecting party hereby assumes sole responsibility for ensuring the safety of
its employees and apents in performing any such inspection. The inspecting party
hereby releases and forever discharges the ather party for any loss, claim, damage
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of injury, including death or bodily injury, which is incurred by or asserted against
the inspecting party ar any of its employees or agents in connection with the
exercise of its nipghts under thiz Section 5.

d. In the event that such inspection reveals any defective coadition of installation of
cquipment of the other party not in compliance with the Natlonal Electricel Safety
Cade or other governing laws, rules and regulations and which would constitute a
safety hazard, upon written notice, the responsible party shall promptly remedy
such defective condition.

6, Due Care. Each of the parties hercto shall exercise due care to avoid damage o the
facilities and equipmeni of the other party hereto within any Crossing. Each of the parties (an
“Indemnifying Party™) shall indemnify and hold the other party (the “Indemnified Party™) harmless
from all elaims and demands for damages for property damage, or bodily injury or death of any
person, which may arise out of or be caused by the installation, construction, maintenance,
prescace, use or removal of the respective equipment of such party within any Crossing, except to
the extent arising out of the negligence or misconduct of any Indemnified Party.

¥ Dominant Ownership. Hillerest acknowledges that its rights hereunder with respect to any
Crossing are subject to and subservient to Easement Holder's rights under the applicable Easernent
Agreements. Excepl in the event of an emergency threatening public safety andfor immediate
damage to the Waler Line Facilities, Easement Holder shall provide Hillcrest with not less than
forty-eight (48) hours® written notice before commencing any excavation work located within
twenty-five (25) feet of any Crossing,

K. Croverning Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in sccordance with
the laws of the State of Ohio, excluding such state’s conflicts of laws principles, and shall run with
the land and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Easement Holder and Hillcrest, and
their respective successors and essigns, including any successor owners of the Water Line
Facilities and the Solar Farm Facilities and any successor holders of such pariies’ respective rights
under the Easement Agreements and Solar Agreements, as amended, modified, supplemented,
restated and replaced from time o lime,

o Entire Apreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agrecment between the parties
concerning the subject matter hereof, and no modification or waiver of this Agreement shall be
binding unless in a writing executed by Easement Holder and Hillerest.

1. Coimterpariz. This Agreement may be executed in mulfiple counterparts, all of which
when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

11.  Prevailing Parly Fees, In the event it shall become necessary for either party to commence
litigation to enforce any provision of this Agrecment, the prevailing party shall be entitled o
recover ils reasonable atiomey s fees and attendant expenses in conjunction with such litigation.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREDF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the
Effective Date.

“EASEMENT HOLDER"

Mame: B ﬂi &H i
Tithe: ’_P-:‘;.Eu:{ l'f"l.J("

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

sTaTEOF Ohil )
pE
COUNTY OF Hl] %gﬂmd_ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the &. day of ﬁ“—ﬁll-'—‘-‘u"i' . 2018
by Ponald Bllen as Pi"-E'-’;.n_ 2ot af  Highland County Water

Company, [ne,

My commission expires: L:I f{n -gﬂg-l
[SEAL]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Apreement to be executed as of the
Effective Date,

“Hillerest"

Hillerest Solar I, LLC

H-}": el _..--"""_'__

Name: | CYRYS TASHAAkor)
tite:  Pregida

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF [ £xal )
} 55,

COUNTY DF (kU S }

. This instrument was acknowledped before me on the EHi day ol L 2018
by f%'-’i\_'l_g)h&_kkm_ as___ Pyt eleat of Hillerest Snluii 1, LLC,

i

(atugrums (n0

MNotary Public

My commission expires: w’f lﬂ_Z_'_Gﬂ A
[SEAL]
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EASEMENT AGREEMENTS
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UNTTED STATES DEFARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARMERS HOME ADBINISTRATHON
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UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF ACHICULTURE
FABMERS AOME ADMINISTRATION
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BK: 488 PG: 545
EXHIBIT B

REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Orwmer: Russell L. Barber and Cynthia A, Barber
Deed Relenence: Book 114, ot Pape 95 recorded in the Land Records of Brown County, O11
PITN: 1001747200400

A tract of land situated in Green Township of Brown County, State of Ohio and in C. Wallace’s
Military Survey Mo. 13639 and A. Lathams Military Survey No. 11345, lving South of and
adjacent to Upper Five Mile East Road, Fast of and adjacent to Driver-Colling Road and West
of and adjacent to Barber Road and more particularly deseribed as follows:

Beginning st a spike found at the intersection of the centerline of Driver-Collins Road with the
centerline of Upper Five Mile East Road;

Thence along Upper Five Mile East Road N, 82°46'40" E., 2584 28 feet 1o a spike set in the
line of the fand of Monta Comberger;

Thence with Monta Comberger’s line 8675607 W., 197.00 feet to a 1™ iron pipe found at a
eomer o the land of Anthony Holden;

Thence with Anthony Holden's line 5.8°16°51" W, 1269.27 fiest to a 4" iron pipe set, and
S5.84°02°54" E., 1361.01 feettoa 2" lvon pin set at a comner 1o the land of Charles J. & Mildred
E. Mount;

Thenee with Charles J. & Mildred E. Mount's line 5. 84°36'11" E., 306,55 feet to a 14" iron
pine sef, S. 4"08"01"W,, 600.25 feet toa 1™ iron pipe found, 8, 2°56°55" W., 200,79 fect to a
5" iron pin set, §.3%35731™ W., 109.72 feet to 4 4" iron pin set, 8.5°07" 10" W., 166.98 feet to
a %" iron pinset, 3.107°41'20™ W, 8269 feet to a 15" iron pin set; 8.10°27"21™ W., 186.60 fieet
to a 14" iron pin get, and 57906037 W, 115,50 feet to a 4™ iron pin set a comer to the land of
Harold L.. & Daorothy 1. Young,

Thence with Harold L. & Dorothy J. Young's line W.84°20°34" W., 251.73 [eel 1o a stone
found, M. 8412702 W, 1478.59 feel to & W7 iron pin set, and 5. 8728°427W._, 1026.03 feet to
a %" iron pin set in the line of the land of Charles & Deborah Etienne;

Thence with Charles & Deborah Etienne'’s line N.87°00702" W, 1438.00 feet to a 17 iron pipe
found in the line of the land of Adrian F. & Bernice Obberrecht;

Thence with Adrian F. & Bernice Oberrecht’s line N.15%32'57" E., 353,07 feet to a %" iron
pin set, and M.B6"54°05" W, 1395.13 feet to a 4" iron pin set at a corner to the land of Russell
& Cynthia Barber,

Thence with Russell & Cynthia Barber's ling N.12%50°51" E., 178.21 feet to a 4™ iron pin set,
and N.42°57°51" W., 161.93 feet to a spike found in Driver-Collins Road;
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Thence along Driver-Colling Road N.16°06°00" E., 889.90 feet to a P.K. spike set, and
N.15950"007 E., 2030.65 feet to the pluce of beginning and containing 277,113 scres, subject
to all existing ensements and rights of way of record.

Bearings are based upon the record bearing (N.15°50°00" E.) of the centerline of Driver-
Caolling Road.
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Orwnier: Tim B. Cook and Cathleen M. Cook
Deed Reference: Book 100 Pape 615 recorded in the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PIM: 100191080000

A parcel of Land siwated in Green Township, Brown County, Ohio and in T. Shield’s M.5.
Mo, 13774, lying E of Driver-Colling Road, and more parlicularly deseribed as follows:

Beginning at a spike (found) in the center line of Driver-Collins Road at the Southwest
corner to the 23,598 acres conveyed 1o James Robert & Susan Caml Wylie by deed
recorded in Deed Book 270, Page 477 in the Office of the Recorder of Brown County,
Ohie;

Thence, with the line of James Robert & Susan Carcl Wylie for the next four calls,

S 76 deg. 11 min, 30 sec. E 281.92 feet, passing a %" iron pin (set) at 30,00 feet, 10 a 4"
iron pin (found);

S 75 deg. 59 min. 02 sec. E., 163.13 feet to a %™ iron pin (set);

N 17 deg. 57 min. 33 sec. E., 920138 feet to a %" iron pin {found);

8 72 deg. 02 min. 43 sec. E., 324.18 feet to a %" iron pin (found), at & comer to the 56.04
acres conveyed to Robert E. Smith, DLB. 189, Pg. 279,

Thence with the line of Robert E. Smith for the next bwo calls,

S 15 deg. 23 min. 30 sec. W, 24.62 foet to a 1" iron pin (set),

8 76 deg, 58 min, 26 sec. E., 924,13 feet Lo a %" iron pin (set), in the line of the 59.79 acres
conveyed to Clarence Clemis & Margaret Kate Fox, D.B. 89, Pe. 196;

Thence with the line of Clarence Clemis & Margaret Kate Fox,
5 15 deg. 52 min. 08 sec. W, 892.20 feet to a %" iron pin {set}, at a comer to the 22.00
peres copveyed 1o William Hartman, I, ILB. 124, Pp. 469;

Thence with the line of William Hartman, Ir.,
M. 76 dez. 21 min. 10 sec. W, 1910,73 feet, passing a %™ iron pin (set) at 1870.78 feeq, to
n spike (set), in the center line of Draver-Collins Road;

Thence, with the center line of said road, N. 13 deg. 04 min, 03 sec. W, 33.08 feet to the
place of beginning, containing 30607 acres, more or less, and subject to existing easement
of record,
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Crwner: Joseph D). Evans
Deed Reference: Book 26 Page 864 recorded in the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PN 1001882001 (0

Siiuated in Cadwallader Wallace's Virginia Military Survey Nos. 8463, B466, 13639, 13732
and 14644, in

the Township of Green, in the County of Brown 1 the State of Ohio and bounded and deseribed
as follows:

Beginning at a spike found at the intersection of the comerlines of State Route 286 and Driver-
Colling Road Mo, T-70,

thenee with the centerdine of said Driver-Collins Road for the next two calls, 5 18 deprees 211
36" W a distance of 1592.52 feet to 8 spike found;

therce S 18 deprees 22° 41" W a distance of 569,74 feet to-a spike found in the centerline of
Diriver-Collins Road and a corner o a 0.708 acre of Allen and Teresa Jones as recorded in
Volume 198, Page 5,

thence with two lines of sald Jones, M 74 degrees 42° 347 W, passing a 5/8" iron pin set at 20.03
feet, a distance of 224.02 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set;

thence 5 16 degrees 01' 04" W a distance of 148.11 fect to a /8" iron pin found in the line of
a 79.05% acres of Walter and Genoa Holman, as recorded in Volume 148, Page 89;

thence with three lines of said Holmans. N 79 degrees 15" 14" W a digtance of 1878.52 feel to
a 1" iron pin found;

thence § 18 degrees 07' 40" W a distance of 173.93 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set;

thence N 75 degrees (11' 15" W a distance of 11 78.65 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set in the centerline
of Clements Road Mo, T-10;

thence with said centerding N 17 degrees 15" 507 E & distance of 150794 feet to a 1™ iron pin
found in the centerline of said Clements Road and & comer to a 5.63 acres of Henry L.Fryas
recorded in Veolume 242, Page 841,

thenee with two lines of Jerey L, Fry, 8 86 degrees 5% #0" E a distance of 720,05 feettoa 1"
iron pin found;

thence N 2 degrees 32 00" E a distance of 15731 feetloa 5/8" iron pin setand a cormer 1o A
3.000 acres of David W, and Kathleen Hall as recorded in Volume 239, Page 387;

thence with said Halls' line, S 87 degrees 28'00" E a distance of 592,58 feet to a 5/8" iron pin
found and a eomer to 8 2.01 acres of Gerald B, and Bonnie K. Hill, as recorded in Volume
751, Page 327;
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tlfl:nue with five lines of said Hill, S § degrees 17° 51" W a distance of 35.89 feet 10 2 587 iron
pin set;
thence § B7 degrees 02' 37" E a distance of J00.75 feet to a 5/87 iron pin Set;
thence N | degree 21 45" E a distance of 51.30 fect toa S/B" iron pin set;
thenee S £6 degrees 07' 09" E a distance of 95.54 feat to  5/8" ion pin set;

thence N 10 degree D8’ 38" E, passing a 38" iron pin set al 178.94 feel, o distance of 199,12
foet to o 1/2” spike s=t in the centerline of the aforementioned State Roule No. 286,

thence with said centerling, § 87 deprees 11 32" E a distance of 1786.07 feet to the beginning,
containing 146,041 acres more or less, being 98.713 acres of the original 100.813 acres and
47.328 acres out of the original 50 acres and 2 rods of the premises transferred o the First
National Bank of Cincinnati, Trustes as recorded in Volume 209, Page 368 and subject to all
legal highways, easements and restriclions, Bearings arc magnetic and based upon the S 86
degrees 59' 00" E ling as recorded in Volume 242, Page B41.
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Owener: Sol Farms LLC
Deed Reference: Book 478 on Page 875 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PIM: 10019520000

Being and lyving on the waters of Big Sterling Creck and being a part of Survey No. 7449, in
the name of James Woodbridge and Bond, and being a portion of a tract of land off the North
side of & traet of land sold and conveyed by Deed on February 1929 to John Miller by the heirs
of Amelia Wilson, deceased. Beginning in a line of the original line of the survey and in the
ling of John Waits:

Thenee in an Easterly direction 53-3/1 1 rods to a comer to John Miller and Wilson Mount;

Thenee along the line of said Mount Morth 47-1/33 rods to a stone in said Mount’s line and
corner to John W, and Lulu M, Wilson;

Thence West along said Wilson's [ine 51-7/11 rods to & point in the original linc of the survey
and corner to John W. and Lulu M, Wilsoa and in the line of Henry Wilson,

Thence South along said orginal line 47-1/33 rods to the place of beginning, containing Fifteen
{15} Acres, One (1) Rood, and Twenty-seven (27) Poles, the same being more or less; situate
in Green Township, Brown County, Dhio.

ALS(, the following described real estate, situate in the County of Brown, Township of Green,
and State of Ohio-to-wil;

Beginning at a stake 1.5 poles North 7' East from the Hickory in the line of the survey,

Thence North 11-%' East with the line of the said Survey 143-1/5 poles to a stake Northeast
gormer to the survey;

Thence with another line of the survey North 187-%' West 53 poles to an Ash, Hickory and
Maple Northwest comer to the survey and Northeast corner to Shields Survey and thence with
a line of the survey South 12-4%' West 138 poles to a stake and dead Maple;

Thence Scuth 81-%4 East 53 poles to the beginning, containing Fory-six (46) Acres, One (1)
Rood and Nineteen (19) poles. See Deed Book 47, Page 47.

SAVE AND EXCEFT, the following described real estate, siteate in the Township of Green,
in the County of Brown and State of Ohio, and bounded and described as follows, beginning
at a corner stone in the center of a gravel road ronning adjacent to the lands of which the parcel
described herein is a part.

Thence South 17-4 rods;

Thence West 19 rods;
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Thence NMorth 17-% rods;
Thence East 19 rods to the place of beginning, containing two acres of land, mwore or less.
Being the real estate conveyed o Edgar Pintman, et al., by deed from Charles A. Wilson, etal,,

dated February 8, 1950, and recorded in Volume 50, Page 236, Deed Records of Brown
County, Uhin.
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Owner: Hawk Family Farms, LLC
Deed Reference: Book 436, Page 1821 (VD). Official Public Records. Brown County, Ohia,
PIM: 10-0181 240000

Being situated in the Tawnship of Clay, in the Country of Highland, in the Township of
Gireen, in the County of Brown, in the State of Ohio, and also being a part of the J.
Woodbridge-1, Bond Military Survey Mo, 7499 and also part of Evans Military Survey Mo,
16163, and also being & corvected deseription of the Orniginal 129 acres and 96 poles owned
by Howard A. Hawks, et al as recorded in Deed Book 358, Page 914, OR 013, Page 702,
OR 320, Page 776 Highland County Deed Records and Deed Book 235, Page %00, Deed
Book 249, Page 360 and OR 228, Page 1875 Brown Records and being bounded and
described as follows;

Beginning at a spike (found) at the intersection of the centerlines of Stote Route 286 and
also Mobley Road (T-137 B) and also at the Northwest corner of the Original 129 acres
and %6 poles;

Thence containing with the centerline of said State Route 286 for the next two calls, South
£6 deg. 53 min. 56 sec. East 650,82 feet to a spike (set)

Thenee South 83 deg, 21 min. 06 sec East 679.05 feet to a spike (found) in the centerline
of said State Route 286 and also a comner to 22.35 neres of Beau J. West, et wx (OR13D
Page 307 Highland County Deed Records);

Thence continuing with said West's line, South 03 deg. 00 min, 00 sec. West, passing a ¥&
inch rebar (Set) at 30,00 feet, a total distance of 1784.57 feet 1o & 1" steel pipe (found) at a
corner to said West and also a corner to 801663 acres of Leonard W. Rosselott (OR 213,
Page 280 Highland County Deed Records):

Thence continaing with said Rosselott’s (§0.663 acres) line for the next three calls, South
01 deg. 12 min. 39 see. West 229,08 feet to a stone (found);

Thence North 85 deg. 43 min. 51 sec, West 101486 feet toa 1"stesl pipe( found);

Thence South 03 deg. 50 min. 49 sec. West 138234 feet to & ¥ inch rebar (found) at a
comer to said Rosselott (80,663 acres) and also acomer to 40,431 acres of Joe H. Rosselon
(Deed Book 331, Page 138 Highland County Deed Records) (Deed Book198, Page 108
Brown County Deed Records);

Thenee continuing with said Rosselott’s (40,431 acres) line, South 02 deg. 59 min. G sec.
West 1299.74 feet to a 1" steel pipe (found) at a comer to said Rossclott (40.431 acres) and
also a corner to 50906 acres of Joe H. Rosselont (Deed Book 331, Page 138 Highland
County Deed Records) (Deed Book 198, Page 108 Brown County Deed Records);
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Thence continuing with said Rosselott’s (50.%06acres) line, North 84 deg. 57 min. 09 sec.
Waest passing a % inch rebar (set) at 1143.10 feel, o total distance of 1168.10 feet to o spike
(found) in the centerline of the aforementioned Mobley Road;

Thence continuing with said centerline for the next three calls, North 13 deg. 33 min. 44
sec. Kast 1 IHE.24 feet to a spike (found);

Thence North 13 deg. 32 min. 04 sec. East 1506.41 feet to a spike (set);
Thence Narth 14 deg. 03 min. 14 sec. East 2064.60 feet to the beginning 129.049 acres,
more or less,

And bewng $4.23% pcres in the Township of Clay, in the County of Highland, end also being
74.810 acres in the Township of Green, in the County of Brown.

34.239 Acres, Highland County, Ohio-and 74810, Brown County, Ohin
Parcel No. 05-18-000-020.00 and 10-018124,0000
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Owner: John M, Hawk
Deed Reference: Book 366, Page 2029 (VD). Official Public Records, Brown County, Ohio,
PIM: 10-018708-0100 and 10-072456-0000

Being situated in the Cadwaliader Wallace's Military Survey Moa. B465, 8466, 13639,
13732 and 14644, in the Township of Green, in the County of Brown, in the State of Ohio
and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a spike found at the intersection of State Route No. 286 and Driver-Collins
Road and at the northwest corner of the original 54.42 scres; thence with the centerline of
State Route 286, 5. §7 degrees 27' 00" E. a distance of 562.28 feet to a spike found in the
aaid centerline and a corner to a 3,64 acres of Elburn Malot: thence with said Malott’s line
and with a division line through the 54.42 acres, §. 5 degrees 31" 00™: W, passing an iron
pin sct ata corner to said Malott at 324.68 feet, a distance of 1081.71 feet to an iron pin set;
thence with a division line through the original 54.42 acres, M. 82 degrees 19° 00" W,
passing an iron pin set at 771.23 feet, a distance of 796,68 fect to a spike set in the centerline
of the aforementioned Driver-Colling Road, thence with said centerline, I, 18 degrees 16’
00" E: & distance of 1049,35 fect to the beginning, CONTAINING 16,400 seres more or
less, being a part of the original 54.42 acres of the premises transferred to Gary MeClellan
in Volume 119, Page 602 and subject to all legal highways and casements, Bearings are
magnetic and based upon the N. 1§ degrees 26" 00" E. line.

ALSO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

Being situated in Cadwallader Wallace's Military Survey Nos. 84635, 8466, 1363%, 13732
and 14644, in the Township of Green, in the County of Brown, in the State of Ohbio and
bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a reference point at a spike found at the
intersection of State Route No. 286 and Driver-Collins Road and the northwest corner of
the original 54.42 acres; thence with the centerline of said State Route No, 286, 5. B7
degrees 25" (M) E. a distance of 1009.53 feed o a spike found in the said centerline and a
corner to a 3.64 acres of Elbum Malott and being the real point of beginning; thence with
the centerline of said State Route Mo. 286, 5. 87 degrees 25' 00" E. a distance of 55649
fect to a spike found in said centerline and a comer to Robert Gill; thence with Gill's line
and the line of Willard C, Hawk, §. 17 degrees 08° 59" W, a distance of 1659.987 feet to
an iron pin sel in said Hawk's line and a comer to William H. Martin; thence with said
Martin's line, N. 84 degrees 45' 59" W, a distance of 371.95 feet to an iron pin set in said
Martin's line; thence with three division lines through the original 54.42 acres, N. 11
degrees 25' 32" E. adistance of 481.47 feet to an iron pin set; thence N, 82 degrees 19" 00"
W. a distance of 373,55 feet to an iron pin set; thence N. 5 degrees 31' 00" E. a distance of
757.03 feet to an iron pin et and & comer to the aforementioned Elburn Malott; thence
with twe lines of said Malott, S, 85 degrees 55' 38" E. a distance of 48117 feet (o an iron
pin found; Thence N. 4 degrees 36" 00" E. a distance of 337.00 feet to the beginning,
Containing 24,126 acres more or less, being a part of the original 54,42 acres of the
premises transferred to Gary McClellan in Volume 119, Page 602 and subject to all legal
highways and casements. Bearings are magnetic and based upon the 5. 87 degrees 25" 00°
E. line.
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Owner: Frank L. Young and Janice A. Young, Hushand and Wife, Trustees of the Young
Revocable Living Trust Dated January 24, 2008

Deed Reference: Book 378, Page 1674 (VD), Official Public Records, Brown County, Ohio.
PIM: 10-018768-0000

Situated in the County of Brown, Township of Green, State of Ohio, being part of Military
Survey Mo. 11345, and being bounded and described as follows:

Beginning al # reference point in at a spike at the intersection of St. Rt. 286 and Moon
Road;

thence with the centerline of St. Rt, 286, M. 86 degrees 59" W a distance of 1178.74 feet to
a spike in said centerline and a comer to James E. Patton and being the real point of
beginning;

thence with said Patton’s line N 13 degrees 35° E a distance of 1412,13 feet to an iron pin,
corner to Louise Dietrick;

thence with said Dictrick's line 8 83 degrees 39 E o distance of 1677.45 lect to a stake in
the centerline of Sterling Run;

thence with said centerline and the lines of said Dieirick’s for the next five call, S 22
degrees 49" W, o distance of 310,97 feet 1o a stake:

thence 5 1 degree 11° W a distance of 351.46 feet o a slake;

thence 5 18 degrees 01" E a distance of 147.83 feet to a stake;

thence 8 11 degrees 32 W a distance of 411.14 feet to a stake:

thence 8 @ deprees 18’ E a distance of 102.97 feet o a spike in the centerline of 5t RL 286
and corner 1o Ralph Smith’s lines for the next nine calls, 8 15 degrees 41" E a distance of

122,11 feet to a stake;

thence 5 2 degrees 33" W a distance of 281.42 feet to a stake; thence 5 20 degrees 53° Ea
distance of 89,52 feet o a stake;

thence 5 11 degrees 18" W a distance of 362,73 feet to a stake: thence S 0 degrees 33" Ea
distance of 227.52 feet to a stake:

thence 8§ 11 degrees 54" E a distance of 170,47 feet to a stake; thence S 18 degrees 20" Ea
distance of 152.24 feci to a siake;

thence 8 D degrees 14" E a distance of 139,70 feet 1o a stake in said centerline:
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thence 5 27 degrees 14" Woa distance of 74.09 feet to a stake and a corner 1o said Melvin
Nelly;

thenece with said Neely's linc N 82 degrees 41' W passing 2n iron pin at 15.00 fest, a
distance of 1007.27 feet to a apike in the centerline of Moon Road and a comer to Willaed
C. Hawk;

thence with said Hawk's line N 82 degrees 31° W a distance of 1901.25 feet to an iron pin
in the line of Rober E. Gill;

thence with said Gill’s line N 13 degrees 54" E a distance of 1384.99 feet to a spike in the
centerline of 5t. Rt, 286;

thence with said centerline 8 B6 degrees 59" E a distance of 667.05 feet to the beginning.
Containing 145.37 acres, more or less, being a consolidation of the premises translerred to
Orlic W. Pation in Vol. 143, Page 311, and subject to all legal highways.

Survey of property made by Robert E. Saterfield, Survey MNo. 4238, ‘West Union, Chio, in
August, 1974,

Save and Except the following real estate:

Situated in Green Township, Brown County, Ohio being part of Military Survey Noo 11345
and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a spike in the centerline of 5t. Rt 286 and Moon Road;

thence with the center of St Rt. 286 N 86 degrees 59" W a distance of 1178.74 feet to a
spike and point being a comer to James E. Pation;

thence leaving seid road running with Patton’s line N 13 degrees 35" E a distance of
1412.13 feet to an iron pin, said point being a comer to Louis Dietrick; thence with
Dietrick’s line S B3 degrees 39 B a distance of 1677.45 feel to a point in the center of
Sterling Run;

thence with the center of saild Run S 22 degrees 49" W a distance of 310.97 feet; thence S
1 degree 11" W a distance of 35146 feet;

thence 5 1B degrees 01° E a distance of 147.83 feet;

thence 8 11 degrees 32" W a distance of 411.14 feet; Thence 8 09 degrees 38" E a distance
of 102.97 feet to a spike in the centerline of S51. RL 286;

thence with the center road N B7 degrees 08 W a distance of 67545 feet to the point of
beginning.
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Containing 33,39 acres of land. The description writlen by Charles M. Ryan, Registered
Surveyor No. 5383,
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Owner: Jay Andrew Holden and Denise Lea Holden
Deed Reference: Book 405 on Page 1540 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PIR: LO0EE T4 20000

Situated in the Township of Green, County of Brown, State of Ohio, being part of A. Latham's
VMS No. 11345, also being all of an Original 151.76 acres owned by Adrian F, Oberrrecht as
recorded in D. B. 126, Page 467 Brown County Deed Records and being bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a spike {found) at the intersection of State Routs 286 and Driver-Collins Road
(T-70;

thenee with said State Route 286 WBE-07-03W 579,40 feet to a spike (found), said spike being
a corner to Carl M. Dietrick Et. Ux. 98.81 acres (D.B. 168, P'g. 276);

thence with said Dietrick for three (3) calls N 16-42-58E 1990.32 fect (o a 508" rebar (set);
thence NEE-17-50W 545.38 feet to a 578" rebar (set);

thence N15-26-17E 1-36.07 feet to & 5/8: rebar (fd), said rebar being in the line of Lawrence
D. Hutchens, EL Al B1.55 acres (D. B. 211, Pg 671);

thence with said Hutchens SE2-35-34F 1141.96 feet to a spike (sef), said spike being in the
center of said Driver-Collins Road;

thence with said Driver-Collins Road W16-38-56E 127 48 feet to a spike {(sct), said spike being
a comer to Russell Barber ELUx., 0,778 aeres (D.B. 210, Page 650);

thence with said Barber and also Russell L. Barber Et. Ux. 277.113 acres (O, R. 114, Pg 095)
N89-44-33E 1578.47 feet to a 58" rebar found;

thenee with grid Barber, Charles Etienne Er, Ux, 10500 acres (DB, 213, Pp.682). Roger Rom
Et. Ux. 11924 acres (DB, 228, Page 165) and also Charles G. Rowe Et. U, £.00 acres (D. B.
248 Pg. 496) 516-23-536W 3105.50 fect to a spike (found) in the center of said State Route 286,

thence with said State Route 286 NEE-00-21W431.98 feet to a spike 9 (found), said spike being
a comer to Elbum E. Malott, Et. Ux. 2.202 acres (1. B. 147, Pg. 612);

thenee with said Malott for seven (7) calls W01-23-012 221,58 feet to a 5/8" rehar (sef);
thenes ST0-20-00W 112.42 feet to a 5/8" rebar (set);

thenee NB9-24-00W T0.11 feet to a 5/8" rebar (set);

thence N79-22-D0W 104,10 feet to a 5/B" rebar (set);

thence N52-47-00W 19.99 feet to a 5/8" rebar (set);
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thenee N45-30-00W 17575 feat to a 5/8* rebar (set);
thenee S03-1B-00W 331.15 feet to a spike {3¢t) in the center of said State Route 286:

thence with said State Route 286 N 87-29-42W 730,02 fest to the beginning containing
136,718 Acres more or less and being subject fo all legal rights of ways and easements of
record.

The bearings are based upon the N0 1-23-00F line as recorded in D. B. 125, Pg. 467. The ahove

survey was performed under the supervision of Ty R. Pell Registered Land Surveyor in August
1999 and found in File No. 99-181.
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Crwner: Daren Howser and Barbara Howser
Deed Reference: Book 260 Pape 847 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PI: [HE 89040000

Land surveved by Charles M. Ryan, Registered Surveyor #5383, 6-2-75. This being the same
real estate conveyed from Wesley . Fender and Jovee Fender to Jerry R, Reeves and Susan
Reeves by decd did. 7-10-75, rec. 7-10-75, in Valume 152, Page 413, Deed Reconds of Brown
County, Ohio. PARCEL #2- Living and being in Thomas L. Shields Survey No. 13774 on the
waters of Sterling Fork of White Oak Creek and further deseribed as follows:

Bepginning at two white paks and a gum corner to Lots No. 7, 8, 11 & 12;

Thence with the line of Lot No. 11, South 81" East 129 poles to a White Oak and Maple corner
1o Lots No. B, 9, 10t and 11, of said survey;

Thence with the line of Lot No. 9, South 117 West 124 poles to a Hickory Ash ond Maple
cornes of Lot No. 9 and in the line of Lot Mo, 8;

Thenee Morth 81° West 129 poles passing the corner of Lots No, 5 and 6, at 100 poles to a
Maple in the line of Lot No. & and corner to Lots No. 7 and §;

Thence with the line of Lots No. 7 and 8, North 117 East 124 poles to the place of beginning,
CONTAINING One Hundred (100) acres of land be the same more or less.

ALSO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

Living and being in Green Township, Brown County, Ohio, being part of Thomas L. Shields
Survey No. 13774 on the waters of the Litile Sterling Fork of White Oak Creek beginning at a
stake and maple in the line of James Smith land;

Thence with his line South 79° East 14 poles to a planted stone in the center of a road;

Thence with said road North 14-12" West 28-4/5 poles 1o a planted stone in said road in an old
line of Andrew Ludwick & William Mounts;

Thence with an old line of said Mounts South 13° West 28 poles to the beginning,
CONTAINING one acre and thirty four poles of land (1A, 34 ).

SAVE AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTAE; Lying and being in
Green Township, in Brown County, Ohio, being part of Thomas L. Shields Survey Mo. 18774
on the waters of the Little Sterling Fork of White Oalk Creek, beginning at a stome comer;
Thenee South 79° East 14 poles to a stone;

Thence South 137 West 28 poles to a planted stone in the center of said road in an old line of
Andrew Ludwick & William Mounts;
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Thence with & center of said road MNorth 14-'4° West 29-4/5 poles wo the beginning,
CONTAINING one acre and thirty four poles of land (1A. 34 ).

This being the same real estate conveyed by Executer's deed from Henrietta Cochran executrix
of the Estate of William H. Snider, dec'd.
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Owner: Howard A. Hawk and Karen A. Hawk; Chad A. Hawk and Melanie B. Hawk
Deed Reference: Book 392 Page 59 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PR 1O01E ] 760304

Situated in Green Township of Brown County, State of Ohio and in A, Latham's M.S, No.
11345 & C. Wallace's M.5. Mos. 435, 8do6m 13639, 13732 & 14644, lying west of and
adjacent o Moon Road and more paiculurly described as follows:

Beginning at a spike found in the centerline of Moon Road at the northeast comer to the 6.357
acre tract conveyed to John F., Jr. & Kimberly R. Clark, O. B 3153, Page 1303;

Thence with the line of John F_, Jr. & Kimberly R. Clark, 5 88 deg. 48 min. 31 gec. W, 230.00
feet, passing a 112" iron pin found at 20.00 feet, to a 1/2" iron pin found, and 5 88 Deg. 46. 12
sed, W, 1046.13 feet to a 1/2" ivon pin found at a cormer 10 the 61.4735 acre Wract conveyed (o
Lawrence 1. & Kathryn J. Huchens, D. B. 260, Pg. 237;

Thence with the line of Lawrence D, & Kathryn J. Hutchens S 46 min. 12 sec. W, 694,78 feet
to 2 1" iron pipe found, N 05 deg. 03 min. 01 sec. E, 738.21 feet to a 1" iron pipe found, and
N 80 deg. 35 min. 48 sec. W, 1747.13 feet to 2 3/4: iron pipe found at 2 comner to the 76.92
aere tract conveyed to William H. & Regina B. Martin, DLB_ 121, Page 2211;

Thenee with the line of William H. & Regina B, Martin and the line of the 40.526 acre tract
conveyed 1o John M. Hawk, O.R. 366, Pg. 2029 N 11 deg. 02 min. 07 sec. E, 879.87 feet to a
3/4 iron pin found at a comer to the 66,521 acre tract conveyed to Rakesh K. Gupta, Trustee,
D. B, 274, Pg. 365;

Thence with the line of Rakesh K. Gupta, Trustee 5 B0 deg. 29 min. 55 sec. E, 1651.99 feetto
a stone found, and N 04 deg. 42 min. 47 sec. E, 678.51 lest 1o a 34" pipe found at a comer to
the 9198 acre tract conveyed to Frank L. & Janice A, Young, Trustees, 0. R. 378, Page 1674;

Thence with the line of Frank [.. & Janice A, Young, Trustees N. BB deg, 22 min 54 sec E,
G23.05 feel tooa 12" iron pin set;

Thenee with a severance line S (1 deg. 54 min. 02 zec, E, 1252.96 fect o a 1/2" iron pin set, 3
B6 deg. 12 min. 15 sec. E, 321.09 feet to a 1/2" iron pin set, $ 11 deg. 32 min. 55 sec. E, 7743
feet to a 1/2" iron pin set, S 36 deg. 08 min/ 25 sec. E, 125,75 feet 1o a 1/2" iron pin set, S 46
deg. 29 min. 57 sec. E, 96.69 feet to g 1/2” iron pin set, and S 3% deg. 06 min, 11 sec. E, 299.79
feet to a 34" iron pin found at a comer to the 5.995 acre tract conveyed o Michael 1., Jr. and
Karen [ Vance, 0. B. 378, Pp. 638;

Thence with the line of Michael 1, Jr. & Karen L. Vance S 50 deg. 39 min, 56 sec. E, 71.00
feet to & 3/4" fron pin found, S 22 deg. 38 min. 16 sco. B, 331,36 fect to a 1/2" iron pin found,
and S 88 deg. 03 min. 43 sec, E, 295.32 [eet, passing a 1/2" iron pin sct at 275.32 [eet, o &
spike found in the centerline of Moon Road,;



Thence along Moon Road S 02 deg. 32 min. 45 gec, W, 149,96 feet 1o the place of beginning
and eontaining 89.543 acres of which 1,001 acres are in (P.N. 100181 760300} and 88.542 acrcs
are in (PN, 100181760500), being subject to all existing casements of record, Bearings are
magnetic and based wpon the record bearing (S §8 deg. 46 min. 12 sec. W), being the north
line of the 6.357 acre tact recorded in O, R, 353, Pg. 1303, Being a consolidation of the 1.001
acres conveyed 1o Kenneth R, Sr. & Darlene A. Jones by deed recorded in O, B 391, Pp. 132
and §8.543 acres of the 1733264 acres conveyed to Kenneth R. & Darlene A. Jones by deed
recorded in O, R. 326, Pg. 1613 in the Office of the Recorder of Brown County, Ohio. This
description was prepared by James B. Mitchell, Registered Surveyor No. 6692 on February 27,
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Owner: Kenneth R. Jones and Darlene A, Jones

Deed Reference: Book 392 Page 59, Book 326 Page 1613, Book 226 Page 1412, Book 228 Page
1485 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH

PIM: 100181760500

Simated in A. Latham®s Military Survey No, | 1345 and in C. Wallace's Military Survey Nos.
435, 8466, 13639, 13732 and 14644, Green Township, Brown County, Ohio and being
hounded and meore particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a P. K. Spike Set on the center line of Moon Road ai the Southwest comer of
Melvin E. and Frances Neely's 9.96 acre tract as recorded in Deed Book 91, Pages 27% and
2E1 of the deed records of Brown County, Ohio;

thenes from said beginning point and with the line of said Necly South 88 degrees 45 minules
20 seconds East passing 1/2" iron pins set et 19.00 feet and &t 945.60 feet for a distance of
963,55 feet to a point in Starling run on the line of Ralph and Susie Smith,

thenos down said run and with the line of said Smith for the next three courses:

South 12 degrees 54 minutes (4 seconds East a distance of B92.85 feet to a 1/2" iron pin set in
said run; South 31 degrees 39 minutes 58 seconds East a distance of 53.62 feet to & 1/2" iron

in set;

Enuﬂi 00 degrees 56 minutes 44 scconds Wesl a distance of 286,51 feet to a point in zaid run
comer to said Smith and comer to Clarice W, Roberts and Anna Belle and Oliver E. Werner
reference a 58" iron pin found South 85 degrees (0 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of
17.00 feet;

thenee with the line of said Roberts and Werner and continuing down said run South 18 degrees
49 minutes 44 seconds West a distance of 235.20 fect to a point in said run comer to Kenneth
R. and Darlens A Jones reference a 3/4" iron pipe found South 88 degrees 51 minutes 27
seconds West a distance of 15.58 feetl;

thence with the line of said Jones South 88 degrees 51 minutes 27 seconds West passing a 1/2"
ron pin set al 1152.59 fect for a total distance of 1172.59 feet to a 1/2" ron pin found on the
center line of said Moon Road comer to said Jones;

thence with the cenfer line of said Road South 02 degrees 33 minutes (0 seconds West a
distance of 250.06 feet o a P. K. spike found comer o Kenneth R. Jones, Jr.;

thence with the line of said Jones Ir., Morth B8 deprees 03 minutes 43 seconds West passing a
1/2" ivon pin found at 20.00 feet for a total distance of 295.32 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found
corner Lo said Jones Jr.,

thence with the line of said Jones Jr., South 10 degrees 08 minutes 58 scconds East a distance

of 167.80 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found comer to said Jones Jr. and on the line of Richard
Wallace:
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thence with the line of said Wallace and continuing with the line of Lawrence D, and Kuthryn
1. Hutchene South 8% degrees 46 minutes 12 seconds West a distapee of 174091 fect w o 1°
iron pipe found corner 1o sald Hutchens;

thence with the line of said Hutchens North 05 degrees 04 minules 03 seconds East a distance
of 738.25 feet to & 1° ivon pipe found corner to snid Hutchens;

thenee with the line of said Hutchens North 80 degrees 36 minutes 09 seconds West, a dislanee
of 1747.40 feet toa 3/4" iron pipe found corner 1o said Hutchens and on the lime of Willinm 11,
And Regina B. Martin;

thenee with the line of said Martin North 11 degrees 02 minutes 21 seconds East possing 4 578"
iron pin found at the Southeasterly corner of Thad H. and Virginia C. Hawk for o total distance
ol 978,97 feel o a 34" iron pin set corner to Rakesh K. Gupta Trustees;

thenee with the line of said Gupta South 80 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of
165196 feet to a stone found corner to said Gupta;

thence with the ling of said Gupta North (4 degrees 41 minutes 46 seconds East a distance ol
A78 .20 feet to a 34" fron pipe found corner to Harold and Dorothy Young:

thence with the line af dnid Young Norh 88 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds Fast passinga |/2°
iron pin set at 1879.62 feet fora total dislance of |R99 65 feet to & P, K, Spike set on the cenler
line of Moon Road,

thence with the center line of said road South 01 degrees 55 minules | 7 seconds West u distunce
of 42426 fect to the place of beginning. Conaining 173.3264 ncres more of less, subject
however to all legal highways and easements of record and being all of the land identificd as
Parcel Mo, 10-018176-0000 conveyed to Willard C, Hawk, Trustee etal as recorded in Deed
Rook OR 13, Page 161 of the Deed Records of Brown County. Ohio. Basis ol bearing is South
88 degrees 51 minutes 27 seconds West established by G. 5. Renshaw's Survey, 2T075-
SO4/505 of the Deed Records of Brown County, Ohio, Surveyed by Gerard 5. Renshaw,
Registered Surveyor, December 5, 1995,

SAVE AND EXCEFPT:

Sijuate in A. Latham Military Survey No. 1113435, Green Township, Brown County, Ohia, and
being a part of the land conveyed lo Kenneth R and Darlene A, Jones as reconded in Officinl
Record 228, Page 1485 in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being bounded and
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at o magnail set over a spike found in the centerline of Moon Road, said beginning

paint being South 02 degrees 06 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 1522.57 feet from a P.
K. spike found in the center line intersection ol Maan Road and State Route No. 286;
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thenee from said beginning point and with the center line of said road South 01 degrees 17
seconds West, a distance of 200000 feet to o magnail set;

thence with a new division line through the land of Kenneth R. and Darlene A Jones South 88
degrees 32 minutes 57 seconds West passing a 5/8" iron pin set et 20,03 feet for a total distance
of 933.07 leet to a 5/8" iron pin set,

thence with a new division line through the land of said Jones North 02 degrees |1 minutes (0
seconds West a distance of 199.67 feet to & /8" iron pin set on the line of Harold L. and
Dorothy J. Young, Trustees;

thence with the line of said Young Motth $8 degrees 32 minutes 57 seconds East passing a 1/2"
iron pin found at 927.36 feet for a total distance of 947.3% feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 4.3095 acres more or less, subject however, (o all legal highways and easements of
record. Basis of bearing is South 01 degrees 55 minutes 17 seconds Wiest based on Survey 21-
75-76 and all other bearings are hased on angles and distances measured in the field. This
description was prepared by Gerald S, Renshaw, Ohio Registration No. 4872 on 07 August,
2001 based on an actual feld survey.

SAVE AND EXCEPT:

Siated in A, Latham's Military Survey Ne, 11345 and in C. Wallace's Military Survey Nos.
B435, 8466, 13639, 13732 and 14644, Green Township Brown County, Ohio and part of the
land eonveyed to Donavan Jones as recorded in Official Record 297, Page 2264 in the Brown
County Recorder's Office and being bounded and more particularly described as fiollows:

Beginning at a magnail sel over a spike found in the centerline of Moon Road at the most
Northeasterly corner of Kenneth R, Jones, Jr.'s 1,001 acre tract as recorded in Deed Book 266,
Page 806 in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office;

thence from said beginning point and with the line of said Kenneth R. Jones, Ir. Morth 82
degrees 0 minutes 43 scconds West passing & 1/2" iron pin found at 20.00 feet for a total
distance of 295.32 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found at 20,00 feet for a total distunce of 295,32 feel
toa 172" iron pin found on the Easterly bank of & branch;

thence with & new division line through the land of said Donavan Jones and with the Easterly
bank of said branch for the next two {2) courses: North 22 degrees 38 minates 16 seconds West
a distance of 331.36 fest 1o a 3/4" iron pin set; North 50 degrees 39 minutes 56 seconds West
a distance of 71.00 Feet to a 3/4" iron pin set;

thence with the Easterly bank of a smaller branch for the next two (2} courses: North 32 degrees

5% minutes 18 seconds Fast a distance of $0.58 feet to a 3/4" iron pin set; North 02 degrees 13
minutes 28 seconds East a distance of 220,55 feet to a 3/4" fron pin sel;
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thenee leaving the branch and continuing with a new division line through the land of Donavan
Jones South 87 degrees 34 minutes 34 seconds East, passing a 3/4" iron pin et at 426,27 feet
for a total distancs of 451,27 feet 1o a magnail set in the center line of said road;

thence with the centerline of said road and a new division line through the land of said Donaven
Jones South 02 degrees 25 minutes 26 scconds West a distance of 370.45 feet to a magnail set
over a spike found;

thenee continning with the centerline of said road South 02 degrees 33 minutes 01 seconds
West a distance of 250,06 feet to the place of beginning CONTAINING 5,995 acres more or
less subject, howewver, 1o all highways and casements of record. Basis of bearing is South 02
degrees 33 minutes 01 seconds West based on 2T-75-76 and all other bearings are based on
angles and distances measured in the field.

SAVE AND EXCEPT;

Situated in Green Township of Brown County, State of Ohio and in A. Latham's M.S. No.
11345 & C. Wallace's M.S. MNos 8435, B466m 13639, 13732 & 14644, lying west of and
adjacent to Moon Road and more particularly described az follows;

Beginning al o spike found in the centerline of Moon Road st the northeast comer to the 6,357
acre tract conveyed to John F., Jr. & Kimberdy R. Clack, Q. R. 355, Page 1303;

thence with the line of John F., Jr, & Kimberly R. Clark, 8§ %8 deg, 48 min. 31 sec. W, 25900
teet, passing a 1/2" ivon pin found at 20.00 feet, to a 12" iron pin found, and 5 88 Deg, 46, 12
sed. W, 1046.13 feet to a 112" iron pin found at a corper to the 61.475 scre tract conveyed to
Lawrence D). & Kathryn J. Hutchens, . B, 260, Pg. 237;

thence with the line of Lawrence D). & Kathryn J. Hutchens 8 d6 min. 12 see. W, 694 78 feet
toa 1" iton pipe found, N 05 deg, 03 min. 01 see. E, 73821 feet to a 1" iron pipe found, and
M BO deg. 35 min. 48 sec. W, 1747.13 fect to a 3/4: ron pipe found at u comer to the 76,92
acre tract conveyed to William H, & Reging B, Martin, D.B, 121, Page 2211;

thence with the line of William H. & Regina B. Martin and the line of the 40.326 acre tacl
comveyed to John M, Hawk, O.R. 366, Pg. 2029 N 11 deg. 02 min. 07 sec. E, BT9.87 feet o a
3/4" iron pin found at & comer to the 66.521 acre tract conveyed to Rakesh K. Gupta, Trustee,
D. B. 274, Pg. 365

thence with the line of Rokesh K. Gupta, Trustee 8 80 deg. 29 min. 55 sec, E, 1651.99 feet to
a dtone found, and N 04 deg, 42 min. 47 sec. E, 678.51 feet to a 1/4" pipe found at a cormner to
the 91.98 acre tract conveyed to Frank L. & Janice A. Young, Trusiees, O. R, 378, Page 1674;

thence with the line of Frank L. & Janice A, Young, Trustees N, EX deg. 22 min 54 sec E,
623,05 feet to 2 172" iron pin st; thence with a severance line 8 01 deg. 54 min. 02 sec. E,
1252.96 feet to a 1/2" ron pin set, 8 86 deg. 12 min. 15 sec, B, 321.09 feel to a 12" iron pin
set, § 11 deg. 32 min. 55 sec. E, 77.43 feet to a 1/2* iron pin set, 5 36 deg. OF min/ 25 sec. E,
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125.75 feet 1o 2 1/2" iron pin sel, § 46 deg. 2% min. 57 sec, E, 96.69 feet to a 1/2" iron pin sel,
and 5 39 dep. 06 min. 11 sec. F, 299.79 feet to a 3/4" iron pin found at & corner to the 3.993
acre tract conveyed to Michael I, Jr. and Karen L. Vance, 0. R. 378, Pg. 63§; thence with the
line of Michael J,, Jr. & Karen L. Vance 8 50 deg. 39 min. 56 sec. E, 71.00 feet to a 3/4" iron
pin found, 8 22 deg. 38 min. 16 scc. E, 331.36 feet to & 1/2" ivon pin found, and 5 88 deg, 03
min. 43 sec. B, 295.32 feet, passing a 1/2" iron pin set at 275,32 feet, to o spike found in the
centerline of Moon Road; thence along Moon Road 5 02 deg. 32 min. 45 scc. W, 149.96 feet
to the place of beginning and containing 89.543 acres of which 1.001 acres are in (P.N.
100181760300) and 88.542 acres are in {P.N. 100181760500), being subject to all existing
easements of record. Bearings are magnetic and based upon the record bearing (5 88 deg. 46
min, 12 see, W), being the north fine of the 6.357 acre tract recorded in 0. R. 355, Pg. 1303,
Being a consolidation of the 1.001 acres conveyed to Kenneth R, Sr. & Darlene A. Jones by
deed recorded in 0. R 391, Pg. 132 and 88.543 acres of the 1733164 acres conveyed to
Kenneth B & Dardene A, Jones by desd recorded in O. B 326, Pg. 1613 in the Office of the
Recorder of Brown County, Ohio, This description was prepared by James B. Mitchell,
Registered Surveyor No. 6692 on February 27, 2010 based on a field survey.

Intending to describe approximately 74.48 acres more or less

T
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Crwner: Carl E. Jones and Peggy 1. Jones
Deed Reference: Book 204 Page 295 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PIM: 100181280200

Sitware in C. Wallace's Military Survey Mo. 13639, Green Township, Brown County, Ohio,
and being bounded and more particularly described as follows:

Bepinning at a P.K. spike 2ot on the centerline of Driver-Collins Road, said beginning poimt
being 8. 15 deg. 30' 00" West & distance of 2832.15 feet from the centerline intersection of
Driver-Colling Road and State Route 286,

Thence from said beginning point and with the centerline of Drive-Colling Road South 15 deg,
30'00" West a distance of 326,94 feet to an iron pin found corner to Carl E. and Peggy 1. Jones;

Thence with the line of seid Jones North 76 deg. 33" 10" West a distance of 317.00 feet to an
iron pin found comer to said Jones;

Thence with the line of said Jones South 15 dep. 30' 00" West distance of 275.00 feet to an
iron pin found comer to said Jones and on the line of Farmer and Mary M. Miller;

Thence with the line of said Miller Notth 76 deg. 37' 58" West a distance of 392.68 feel to an
iron pipe set corner 1o said Miller;

Thence with the line of suid Miller North 15 deg. 50° 35" East a distance ol 313.22 feet o a
stone found comer to said Miller,

Thence on a new division line through the land of Walter and Genoa Holman for the next five
(5) courses;

Morth 15 deg. 54" 05" East a distance of 404,99 feet to an iron pipe set;

South B1 deg. 29" 19" East a distance of 134.93 feet 1o an iron pipe sel;

Bouth 51 deg. 01" 25" East a distance of 160,75 feel to an iron pipe sel;

South [2 deg. 05" 15" West a distance ol 61.77 [eel to an iron pipe set;

South 77 deg. 05' 35" Enst passing an iron pipe set ot 401,84 feet Tor a wtal distance of 419.84
feet to the place of beginning, CONTAINING 8.447 Acres more or less, subject, however, to
all legal highway and easements of record and being a part of the land conveyed to Walter and
Grenoa Holman as recorded in Deed Book 148, page 89 of the Deed Records of Brown County,
Ohio.
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Cathy Griffith and Peggy J. Jones
Dead Reference: Book 386 Page 725 of the Lend Records of Brown County, OH
P 1DD1EE200100

Description of 77.862 acres
For Walter Holman and Genoa Holman Estate

Situate in C. Wallace Military Survey Mo. 13639, Green Township, Brown County, Ohio and
being all of the land conveyed to Walter and Genoa Holman in Otficial Record 360, Page (4835
in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being bounded and more particularly
deseribed o follows:

Beginning at a magnail set over a spike found in the centerline of Driver-Colling Road T-70 at
the southeasterly corner of Carl E. Jones, Jr.'s 1.50 aere traect as recorded in Official Record
329, Page 703 in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office; thence from said beginning pomt
and with the centerline of said Driver-Collins Road T-70 South 17°5926" West a distance of
388,65 feet to a magnail set over a spike found corner to Carl E. and Peggy 1. Jones; thence
with the line of said Carl E. and Peggy J. Jones for the next five {5) courses: North 74736'35"
West passing a 1" iron pipe found at 17,95 feet for a total distance of 419.63 feet to a 1" iron
pipe found; North 14°32'38" East a distance of 61.69 feet to a 1" iron pipe found; thence North
48°32'34" West a distance of 160,04 feet to a 1" iron pipe found; North 79°00°18" West a
distance of 134.93 feet to a 1" iron pipe found; South 18°23'04" West a distance of 404.99 feet
to & stone comer found, comer to Mary M. Miller; thence with the line of said Miller for the
next two (2) coarses: North 74°33'31" West a distance of 1365.21 fect to a 5/8" iron pin sef;
South 18°38'53" West & distance of 1439.07 feel 1o a 5/8" iron pin set on the line ol Raymond
L. Jr, and Delores A. McRoberts; thence with the line of said Raymond L. Jr. and Delores A.
McRoberts and continuing with the line of Michael E. and Kandi 5. McRoberts Nomth
74°07'39" West a distance of 670,42 feet to a 5/8" ivron pin found corner to Alan H. Jackson;
thence with the line of said Jackson North 74°07'41" West passing a 5/8" iron pin set at 428.07
feet for a total distance of 446 07 feet to a railroad spike set in the centerline of Clements Road
T-71: thence with the centerline of Clements Road T-71 for the next two (2) cowrses: North
16°27'56" East a distance of 617.81 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; Morth 16%21731° East a
distance of 1256.99 feet to & 5/8" iron pin found comer to Joseph 3. Evana; thence with the
line of said Evans for the next three (3) courses: South 75°21'47" East a distance of 117850
feet to a 5/B" iron pin found; thence North 18°28'46" East a distance of 174.61 feet w a 1" iron
pipe found; thence South 75°34'42" East a distance of 1656.50 fieet to a4 3/87 iron pin found
corner of said Carle E. Jones, Jr.; thence with the line of said Carl E. Jones, Jr. for the next two
(2) courses: South 17°5923" West a distance of 149.86 feet to a 5/8” iron pin found; South
79°30720" Fast passing a 1/2" iron pin found at 419.29 feet for a total distance of 439.46 feet
lo the place of beginning CONTAINING 77862 ACRES more or less subject, however, to all
legal highways and easements of record. Basis of Bearing is and all other bearings are hased
on angles and distances measured in the field.

ALSD THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:
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Situsted in the Keither’s Addition to the Village of Mt Orab, Pike Township, Brown County,
Ohia, and more particulary deseribed as follows:

Being the South One-Half {5%4) of Lot No, THREE (3} und the whole of Lot No. FOUR (4}
and FIVE (5) and all of said lots being in Block Mo, SIX (6) of said Addition to said Village
as the same are numbered and designated on the recorded plat of said addition. Plat is found
in Plat Book C3, Page 98, Slide 106,

ALSO THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:
Situated in Jackson Township, Brown County, State of Ohio, being all of Lot No. 4031 of Lake
Waynoka Subdivizion, Map Mo, B, as the same is designated, numbered and known on he

recorded plat thereof, Vol. 6, Page 56-73, Plat Records of Brown County, Ohio, but subject to
all legal highways, easements, right of ways and restrictions of record,
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Danny W. Moon

Deed Reference: Book 227 Page 149 (VD) and Book 303 Page 395 (VD), Official Public Records,
Brown County, Ohio.

PIN: 101 BR2ZR-0000

A tract of land sitvated in the Township of Green, County of Brown, Stale of Ohio,
described as follows:

Beginning at a spike found in the center of Moon Road, said point being located 081,10
feat southerly from the centerline intersection of Mount Road and Moon Road; said point
also being a corner to Fredrie A. Colef thenee with Cole's line S84°15'E a distance of
285405 feet to an iron pin in the line of Omega De Hat; thence with Hat's line 515%48°W
a distance of 1417.80 feet 10 an iron pin, said point being a comer to Floyd M. Moon;
thence with Moon's line N83°48"W a distance of 2610.09 feet to a spike in the center of
Moon Road; thence with the center of said road NE"HYE a distance of 270.00 feet to a
apike; thence with new division lines S89°56'E a distance of 125.60 feet to an o pin,
thence N59°D4'E a distance of 97.03 fect to an iron pin; thence N6®11'E a distance of
274.49 feet to an iron pin; thence N83°43'W a distance of 203.36 feet to a spike in the
center of Moon Road: thence with the center of said road NG*00'E a disiance of 706.54 feet
to the Point of Beginning, containing 85.403 acres of land.
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Darryl Phelps
Deed Reference: Book 428 Page 164 of the Land Records of Brown County, OH
PIM: 100188240000

Situated in C. Wallace's Military Survey Mo, 13630 and T, Shield'S Military Survey No. 13774,
Gireen Township, Brown County, Ohio, and being all of the land identified as [0-018824-0000
conveyed to Jessic D, and Lovetta A, Phelps Revocable Trust Daryl Phelps, Trustee in Official
Record Book 391, Page 2523 in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office and being hounded
and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a magnail set over an iron spike found in the centerline of Driver-Collins Road
at the most southeasterly corner of Zachary Farmer Wayne Miller's 0970 Acre tract as
recorded in Official Record Rook 399, Page 1177 in the Brown County, Ohio Recorder's Office
and being Naorth 18 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East a distance of 7.73 feet trom a 5/8" iron
pin found at the centerline intersection of Driver-Collins Road and Mount Roads;

Thence with the centerdine of said Driver-Collins Road for the next two [2) courses:

North 17 degrees 56 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 311.57 feet to a magnail sel
over an iron Spike found;

North 18 degrees 10 minutes 01 seconds East a distance of 45638 feet to a magnail set
corier to William H. and Regina B. Martin's 76.92 Acre Tract;

Thence with the line of said Martins 76.92 Acre tract South 71 degrecs 24 minutes 23 seconds
East passing a 5/8" iron pin set at 14.00 fect for a total distance of 1166.20 feet to a 5/8" fron
pin set comer to Terry P. and Julie A, Adkins’ 736 Acre tract;

Thence with the line of said Adkins' 7.365 Acre tract South 22 degrees 16 minutes 54 seconds
Wesl a distance of 724.67 feet to a magnail set in the centerline of said Mount Road;

Thence with the centerline of said Mount Road South 74 degrees 06 minutes 23 seconds East
a distance of 868 feet to & magnail set over an iron spike found comer to Orval W. Smith etal's
56.04 Acre tract:

Thence with the line of said Smith et al'2 56.04 Acre tract South 16 degrees 21 minules 46
seconds West a distance of 692.18 feet 1o a 1/2" ion pin found corner to James Robert and
Susan Carol Wylie's 23.598 Acre tract and corner to Daren and Barbara Howser's 100.00 Acre
iract;

Thence with the line of said Howser's 100,00 Acre tract North 76 degrees 02 minutes 31
seconds West passing a magnail set in the centerline of said Driver—Colling Road at 786.72
feet for a total distance of 2150.43 feet to & 5/8" iron pin set comer to Daren and Barbara
Howser's 76.249 Acre troct;
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Thence with the line of said Howser's 76.249 Acre tract North 77 degrees 1B minutes 14
seconds West a distance of 233,72 feet to a 5/87 iron pin found comner to Raymond L. Jr. and
Delores A. McRobert's 26.133 Acre tract;

Thence with the line of said McRobert's 26133 Acre trect for North 15 degrees 49 minutes 10
seconds Fast a distance of 773,70 feet to a /8" iron pin found comer to Mary M. Miller's
61.834 Acre iract;

Thenee with the line of said Miller's 61.834 Acre tract South 74 degrees 38 minutes 47 seconds
East a distance of 996,16 feet wa 1" iron pipe found comer 1o said Zachary Farmer Wayne
Miller's 0.970 Acre tract;

Thence with the line of said Miller's 0.970 Acre tract South 74 degrees 37' 40 East a distance

of 270.97 feet to the place of beginning, CONTAINING 59.778 ACRES maore or less, subject,
however, to all legal highways and easements of record.
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Robernt E. Smith, Jr. and Orval W. Smith
Deed Reference: Book 732, on Page 486 of the land records of Brown County, OH
PIN: (00190480000

Tract One:
Sitmated in Green Township; Brown County, Ohio

Being on the waters of White Ouk Creek, a part of T, L. Shields Survey No. 13774, situate in
Crreen Township, Brown County, Ohio, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stone corner to J. M. Reese and Daniel Weber, in the Township road; thence
with said Read N. 77-1/2 deg. W, 131 poles and 23-3/11 links to a stone corner to Driver;
thence with Diriver's line 8. 11 deg. W. 44 poles and 14 links to a stone comer to Driver, Wm.
Mount and Andrew Ludwick: thence with the line of Ludwick and Rees 5. 81 deg. E. 34 poles
and 10 links to the place of beginning, Containing 31 acres and & poles of land, mare or less,

Tract Two;

Situate in Green Township, Brown County, Ohio, on the waters of Little Sterling Creek, a
branch of White Oak, and being a part of T L. Shield’s Survey of 746 acres by Mo, 13744, and
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake in the Bast line of the Survey and 52-1/10 poles from the beginning corner

of a tract of 100 acres conveyed by Hanson L. Penn's Executors o Andrew Ludwick on
December 30, 1ET3, and in the first line of said tract;

Thence with said ling North 10 deg. East 72 poles to a gum comner of said tract;

Thence with the line of Lot MNo. 10 and said 100 acres tract North 80 deg. West 56 poles to a
stake in said line;

Thence South 10 deg. West 72 poles to 4 stuke parallel with the original survey line;

Thence South B0 deg. East 56 poles to the place of bepinning, Containing 25 acres of land,
Subject to an easement fiom C. Rees to the Inter-County Rural Elec. Co-op., dated Januvary 27,
1939, recorded June 22, 1939, in Volume 5, Page 280 of the Lease Records of Brown County,
Ohia.

Being the same real estate conveyed from Otis Henson and Joy Henson to Robert E, Smith and
Doleres Smith recorded in Deed Book 109, Page 521, Brown County Ohio Records.
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Chwener: James B Wylis and Susan C. Wylie
Peed Reference; Book 270 Page 477 of the Land Records of Brewn Cownty, OH
P 0D 79 GO0

Parcel 2:

A trect of and situated in Green Township of Brown County, State of Ohio and in T. Shield's Military
Survey Na, |3774, Iying east of and adjacent to Driver-Collins Road and more particularly described
25 follows:

Beginning.ata 34" iron pin found in the line of William F. & Evelyn Mae Smith al the southwest corper
io the 2268 acres conveyed to George & RKuth Arn Elig by deed recorded in Deed Book 132, Pape 344
in the Office of the Recorder of Brown County, Chio;

Thence with William F. & Evelyn Mae Smith's line N. 76 deg 1 1" 30"W_, 282.03 feet to a spike sot in
the center line of Driver-Colling Road;

Thence along the center line of Driver-Collins Read M. 13 deg 04' 03" W, 253,42 Feet to & spike set,
and N. 10 deg 56 55 W, TOR. 76 feet to a spike set at a comer o the land of Jerry R, Reeves;

Thence with lerry R Reeves' line 5. 80 deg 44' 45" E., 223.84 fect to a 14" iron pin set, and N, 15 deg
55" 56" E., 1147.55 feet toa 14" iron pin set in the line of the land of Jesse D, & Loretta A. Phelps;

Thence with Jesse D. & Loretta A. Phelps' line and Robert E. Smith's line 5. 76 deg 52' 02° E_, 500.50
feet to a 4" iron pin found ot o corner to the land of George & Buth Ann Elig;

Thence with George & Ruth Ann Eligs line 5. 15 deg 51° 00" W, 2041.39 feet to the place of beginning
and CONTAINING 23,598 acres, subject to all existing casements of record.
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